TILLINGDON

LONDON

Petition Hearing -
Cabinet Member
for Planning,
Transportation
and Recycling

Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 JUNE
2018

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Members of the Public and
Press are welcome to attend
this meeting

Meeting
Details:

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:

Councillor Keith Burrows, Cabinet
Member for Planning, Transportation and
Recycling

How the hearing works:

The petition organiser (or his/her
nominee) can address the Cabinet
Member for a short time and in turn the
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.

Local ward councillors are invited to these
hearings and may also be in attendance.

After hearing all the views expressed, the
Cabinet Member will make a formal
decision. This decision will be published
and sent to the petition organisers shortly
after the meeting confirming the action to
be taken by the Council.

Published: Tuesday, 5 June 2018

Contact: Luke Taylor
Tel: 01895 250 693
Email: petitions@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=252&Year=0

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

Phase I, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first


http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=252&Year=0

Useful information for
residents and visitors

. +.-5.+|:|
Travel and parking \gv/ =
..h
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at nﬂ'/ j']
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a Uxhr,d h_é’
short walk away. Limited parking is available at Pa-u-.hon and b
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and Shcn:;ir"f o ,ntuny

how to book a parking space, please contact
Democratic Services. Please enter from the
Council’s main reception where you will be eae purk
directed to the Committee Room. Crickachld s

::::::::

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda
please contact Democratic Services. For those
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is
available for use in the various meeting rooms.

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.

Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.
Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire

Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND

1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public.
3  To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received.
Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots. Although individual petitions
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time.
Start | Title of Report Ward Page
Time
4 | 7.00pm | Petition Requesting Permit Parking in Wyre Pinkwell 1-6
Grove, Hayes
5 | 7.00pm | Petition Seeking a Pedestrian Crossing in Brunel 7-12
Harlington Road, Hayes
6 | 7.30pm | Petition Requesting 20mph Speed Limit & Speed | Hillingdon | 13- 18
Tables in Snowden Avenue, Hillingdon East
7 | 8.00pm | Petition for Residents' Parking Scheme in the Uxbridge 19-24
Sefton Way, Verona Close, Fernes Close Area, South
Uxbridge
8 | 8.00pm | Petition Requesting Parking Management Botwell 25-30
Scheme in Dawley Parade, Hayes




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

PETITION REQUESTING RESIDENTS' PERMIT PARKING IN WYRE
GROVE, HAYES

| Cabinet Member(s) | | Councillor Keith Burrows

| Cabinet Portfolio(s) | | Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
| Officer Contact(s) | | Kevin Urquhart, Residents Services Directorate

| Papers with report | | Appendix A

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a
petition requesting the introduction of residents' permit parking in
Wyre Grove, Hayes.

Contribution to our The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy
plans and strategies for on-street parking controls.
Financial Cost There are no financial implications associated with the

recommendations to this report.

Relevant Policy Residents’, Education and Environmental Services Policy
Overview Committee Overview Committee
| Ward(s) affected | | Pinkwell

2. RECOMMENDATION

Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and
Recycling:

1. Listens to their request for the introduction of residents' permit holder parking in
Wyre Grove, Hayes; and

2. Subject to the outcome of the above, decides if the request for residents' permit
holder parking in Wyre Grove and the surrounding area should be added to the
Council’s future parking scheme programme for further investigation and more
detailed consultation when resources permit.

Reasons for recommendation

To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and if appropriate add
their request to the parking schemes programme.

Part | - Public

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing — 13 June 2018
Page 1



Alternative options considered / risk management

These will be discussed with petitioners.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1.

A petition with 23 signatures has been submitted to the Council with the following request:

“Provide parking spaces exclusively for Wyre Grove residents and not local businesses
who leave cars parked for periods of time”.

The location of Wyre Grove is indicated on Appendix A of this report. Wyre Grove is a
residential road is situated in Pinkwell Ward to the southeast of Hayes Town Centre.
Where the road meets the junction with North Hyde Road, there is small shopping parade.
As there are few parking spaces immediately outside the shopping parade and along
North Hyde Road itself, the residential streets adjacent to the parade form an attractive
area for visitors to shops and businesses to park.

The Cabinet Member will be aware that recently the Council implemented an extension to
the Hayes Parking Management Scheme in the roads to the north of North Hyde Road
Grove. It is likely this has now also had an effect on parking in some of the roads to the
south which are predominantly unrestricted. The residents of Wyre Grove may therefore
wish to consider the introduction of a similar scheme in their street to prevent this ongoing
problem of non-residential parking.

Therefore, it is recommended that the Cabinet Member discusses with petitioners their
concerns and if considered appropriate, asks officers to add this request to the future
parking scheme programme to see if residents would like to reconsider proposals for a
parking scheme in Wyre Grove. As is common practice, investigations could be combined
along with any other nearby roads that the local Ward Councillors feel may benefit from
parking controls.

Financ
[...]
n Road, Hillingdon;

2. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to undertake traffic surveys, at
locations agreed by the petitioners and then report back to the Cabinet Member;

3. Asks officers to raise the concerns over aggressive driving, speeding and vehicles
failing to stop at the zebra crossings to colleagues in the Metropolitan Police
Service who are the enforcement body for these motoring offences; and

4. Asks officers to raise the concerns over speeding by buses with TfL/London Buses
so that they can investigate further as appropriate.

Part | - Public

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing — 13 June 2018
Page 7



Reasons for recommendation

The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of
their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative options considered / risk management
None at this stage.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1. A petition with 24 valid signatures has been received by the Council under the following
heading:

“Improve safety on Harlington Road, such that our children, elderly and any other
pedestrians is confident that they are at a significantly reduced risk of being a victim of a
traffic incident.

Ensure that those driving through Harlington Road are obeying the Highway Code.

Ensure appropriate controls are in place to allow residents to have confidence that
offences can be followed up with rectifying actions from the authorities”.

2. In a detailed accompanying statement the lead petitioner helpfully outlines some of their
main concerns:

"There are too many vehicles driving through Harlington Road and this constantly
threatens the safety of residents to an unacceptable level. The section of road between
Uxbridge Road and Lees Road is no longer fit for the volume and type of traffic. So much
So that the traffic represents a significant safety risk to pedestrians and other users of the
road.

There have been a string of i
[...]
da Iltem 6

SNOWDEN AVENUE, HILLINGDON - PETITION REQUESTING A 20MPH
SPEED LIMIT AND RAISED TABLES

| Cabinet Member(s) | | Councillor Keith Burrows |
| Cabinet Portfolio(s) | | Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling |
| Officer Contact(s) | | Caroline Haywood, Residents Services Directorate |
| Papers with report | | Appendix A |

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a
petition from residents of Snowden Avenue, Hillingdon concerned
with excessive traffic speeds in their road.

Contribution to our The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual
plans and strategies programme of road safety initiatives.
Financial Cost Subject to the outcome of discussions with petitioners the Cabinet

Member may be minded to commission speed and traffic surveys.
The current cost of these is in the region of £80 to £85.

Relevant Policy Residents’, Education and Environmental Services Policy
Overview Committee Overview Committee
| Ward(s) affected | | Hillingdon East |

2. RECOMMENDATION

Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member for the Planning, Transportation and
Recycling:

1. Listens to their concerns and request for a 20mph speed limit and raised tables;

2. Notes the results of previous independent 24 hour, seven day traffic surveys
undertaken in Snowden Avenue; and

3. Subject to the outcome of the above, decides if officers should commission further
traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the petitioners and then report back to the
Cabinet Member with the results.

Reasons for recommendation

The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of
their concerns and suggestions.

Part | - Public

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing — 13 June 2018
Page 13



Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1.

A petition with 44 
[...]
ool
El (Secondary)i.

e B

Recraation
Ground

Snowden Avenue, Hillingdon
Petition requesting 20mph speed limit and
raised tables

HILLINGDON

LOKDON

Page 17

Appendix A

Drate way 2018
Scale 1:6,000

Crowwn copyright and database rinhts
2017 Ordnance Survey 100019283


kurquhart_5
Typewriter

kurquhart_6
Textbox
Snowden Avenue

kurquhart_7
Arrow


This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

PETITION REQUESTING A PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME IN SEFTON
WAY, VERONA CLOSE AND FERNES CLOSE, COWLEY

| Cabinet Member(s) | | Councillor Keith Burrows

| Cabinet Portfolio(s) | | Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
| Officer Contact(s) | | Steven Austin, Residents Services Directorate

| Papers with report | | Appendix A

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a
petition requesting the introduction of a residents only permit
parking scheme to be introduced in the area around, Sefton Way,
Verona Close and Fernes Close, Cowley.

Contribution to our The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy
plans and strategies for on-street parking controls.
Financial Cost There are no financial implications associated with the

recommendations to this report.

Relevant Policy Residents’, Education and Environmental Services Policy
Overview Committee Overview Committee

| Ward(s) affected | | Uxbridge South

2. RECOMMENDATION

Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and
Recycling:

1. Listens to their request for the introduction of a residents’ permit parking scheme in
Sefton Way, Verona Close and Fernes Close area; and

2. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request to the
Council’s extensive parking programme for further informal consultation.

Reasons for recommendation

To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and if appropriate add
their request to the parking schemes programme.

Alternative options considered / risk management

These will be discussed with petitioners.

Part | - Public

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing — 13 June 2018
Page 19



Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1.

A petition with 34 signatures has been submitted to the Council requesting the introduction
of a residents only permit parking scheme for the area around Sefton Way, Verona Close
and Fernes Close, Cowley. A location plan of the area is attached as Appendix A.

In an accompanying statement submitted with the petition the residents' concerns are
summarised as: "Request for residents permit parking in Sefton Way/Verona Close/Fernes
Way area. This is due to both construction workers and also commuters parking in the
streets Mon-Fri between 07:00-18:30, having the effect of preventing residents and visitors
parking outside their homes, both during the day and after work. Additionally, once
completed, the Union Park development will draw more cars than spaces, as well as the
proposed development of the Packet Boat public house land later this/next year. This will
also lead to additional cars parking in our streets.

Petitioners have also helpfully suggested that they would like to see the following outcome:
"Permit parking areas/bays for residents and their visitors, (in the areas on the attached
map) Mon-Fri. Permits free for the first car, £40 for second car annually, £5 per sheet for
10 vouchers for visitors”. Additionally, residents submitted a plan with the petition
indicating the areas on the highway where they would like to see bays marked. On the
plan they have suggested "Permits to be made available to affected households in Sefton
Way (1-13) and residents on 1-47 Verona Close who park in Sefton Way". In effect the
petitioners are asking for a Parking Management Scheme but it appears for just a small
number of households.

Sefton Way, Verona Close and Fernes Close is a mixed residential development
comprising of apartments and town type houses and is accessed from High Road, Cowley
(A408). The access roads in the development are adopted highway and there are private
off-street parking areas. The area is well served by the 222 and U5 bus services and a
short walk away is a small parade of local shops.

The petition appears to suggest that the possible on-street parking areas that they have
identified on their plan should be restricted for use of certain properties in Sefton Way and
Verona Close only. The Council's powers to control on-street parking are either to prohibit
it with the introduction of yellow lines or to include it within a residents parking scheme.
The Council does not however, have the powers to allocate parking bays on the highway
to a select few individuals and if a residents' permit parking scheme were to be
recommended then it will need to considered over a viable area.

Therefore it is recommended that the Cabinet Member discusses with petitioners in detail
their concerns and if considered appropriate, asks officers to add this request to the future
parking scheme programme to see if residents would like to reconsider proposals for a
parking scheme in Sefton Way, Verona Close and Fernes Close. As is common practice,

Part | - Public

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing — 13 June 2018

Page 20



investigations could be combined along with any other nearby roads that the local Ward
Councillors feel may benefit from parking controls.

Financial Implications
There are none associated with the recommendations to this report, however if the Council
were to consider the introduction of parking restrictions Sefton Way, Verona Close, Fernes

Close, Cowley or any other of the surrounding roads, funding would need to be identified from a
suitable source.

4. EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES

What will be the effect of the recommendation?

To allow the Cabinet Member to consider the petitioners request and available options the
Council has to addr
[...]
J:Tfﬂ;ﬁ

%

AL - Page 23 @ Crown copyright and database righls
|G DO
HILLINGDON 2018 Ordnance Suvey 100019283


kurquhart_9
Arrow

kurquhart_10
Textbox
Sefton Way


This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

DAWLEY PARADE, HAYES - PETITION REQUESTING INCREASED
PARKING

| Cabinet Member(s) | | Councillor Keith Burrows |
| Cabinet Portfolio(s) | | Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling |
| Officer Contact(s) | | Steven Austin, Residents Services |
| Papers with report | | Appendix A |

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a
petition from requesting additional parking for Dawley Parade.

Contribution to our The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for
plans and strategies on-street parking.
Financial Cost There are no financial costs associated with the recommendations

to this report.

Relevant Policy Residents’, Education and Environmental Services Policy
Overview Committee Overview Committee
| Ward(s) affected | | Botwell |

2. RECOMMENDATION

Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and
Recycling:

1. Discusses with petitioners their concerns with parking in Dawley Parade, Hayes;
and

2. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request to the
Council’s extensive parking programme for further informal consultation.

Reasons for recommendation

The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of
their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

Part | - Public

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing — 13 June 2018
Page 25



Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1.

An e-petition with 21 signatures has been submitted to the Council under the following
heading:

"We the undersigned petition Hillingdon Council to create more parking for Dawley
Parade, as
[...]
 Parking in Wyre Grove, Hayes
	Wyre Grove - Appendix A

	5 Petition Seeking a Pedestrian Crossing in Harlington Road, Hayes
	Harlington Road - Appendix A

	6 Petition Requesting 20mph Speed Limit & Speed Tables in Snowden Avenue, Hillingdon
	Snowden Avenue - Appendix A

	7 Petition for Residents' Parking Scheme in the Sefton Way, Verona Close, Fernes Close Area, Uxbridge
	Sefton Way - Appendix A

	8 Petition Requesting Parking Management Scheme in Dawley Parade, Hayes
	Dawley Parade - Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling
Wednesday, 13 June 2018
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Cabinet Member Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)

Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillor Wayne Bridges, Hillingdon East;
Councillor Roy Chamdal, Brunel;
Councillor Alan Chapman, Hillingdon East;
Councillor Farhad Choubedar, Uxbridge South;
Councillor Patricia Jackson, Hillingdon East;
Councillor John Oswell, Botwell;
Councillor Brian Stead, Brunel;

Officers Present: 
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer
Steve Austin, Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team Manager

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING

There were no declarations of interest.

2.  TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.

RESOLVED:  That all items be considered in public.

3.  PETITION REQUESTING PERMIT PARKING IN WYRE GROVE, HAYES

The petitioners’ representative was in attendance at the meeting, and stated a 
number of concerns and suggestions, including the following:

 At the top end of Wyre Grove there is always congestion and it is very difficult 
for residents to park in their driveways;

 The local garage seems to always leave cars on Wyre Grove, parked on the 
pavements;

 Cars often park on double yellow lines, which results in blind spots;

 Issues arise due to cars parking in front of shops to “stop and shop”;

 The flats above shops have extra cars that do not have parking, and a 
combination of these factors makes it very difficult for residents to even park 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

on their own road.

Councillor Jazz Dhillon was unable to attend the meeting, but submitted written 
comments as Ward Councillor which were read out by Councillor Burrows.

Councillor Burrows listened to the petitioner’s concerns and noted that the Council 
was already considering “Stop & Shop” parking for the local shops. Additionally, 
cameras were not within the Council’s remit. However, the Chairman noted the 
petitioners’ concerns, and noted that officers would engage with local Ward 
Councillors to find out if any other local roads should be consulted to avoid a domino-
effect by implementing park restrictions in just one road. 

The petitioners heard that the Cabinet Member was happy to add Wyre Grove to the 
programme, and noted that the next step was a consultation with residents. The 
petitioners were urged to ensure that as many residents as possible respond to the 
review in support of the Parking Management Scheme, as the Council requires 
support from local residents before they agree to implement new parking schemes.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling:

1. Listened to the request for the introduction of residents’ permit holder 
parking in Wyre Grove, Hayes; and

2. Agreed that the request for residents’ permit holder parking in Wyre 
Grove and the surrounding area be added to the Council’s future parking 
scheme programme for further investigation and more detailed 
consultation when resources permit.

Reasons for Recommendation

The Cabinet Member discussed with petitioners their concerns, and, felt it appropriate 
to add the petitioners’ request to the parking schemes programmes.

Alternative Options Considered / Risk Management

Options were discussed with petitioners.

4.  PETITION SEEKING A PEDESTRIAN CROSSING IN HARLINGTON ROAD, 
HAYES

The lead petitioner was in attendance at the meeting, and noted a number of 
concerns and suggestions, including the following:

 Currently, issues regarding excessive speed, cars driving at people as they 
walk on zebra crossings and speeding lorries in both directions are of concern 
to local residents;



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

 Some pavement on the road is very narrow or requires fixing;

 The road is not fit for the volume of traffic that passes;

 Incidents have taken place on the zebra crossing near Nicholls Avenue, and 
with a nearby school, there are concerns for pupil safety;

 Many cars drive at speeds over 30mph at the bottom of the road; and

 The petitioner has seen roughly 14 accidents near to his home in the past 17 
years.

Councillors Roy Chamdal and Brian Stead attended the meeting and spoke as Ward 
Councillors in support of the petition. 

Councillor Burrows noted that he was not able to take action on the narrow or 
damaged pavements, but this was something that the Ward Councillors would be 
able to take forward with the Highways Maintenance Team. The Cabinet Member 
agreed that traffic surveys should take place, and discussed potential locations for 
these with the lead petitioner and Ward Councillors. The Cabinet Member also noted 
that recommendation four would be altered slightly, to ensure that any evidence of 
speeding buses that was identified from the traffic surveys was reported to TfL / 
London Buses. 

The Council’s Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team Manager noted 
that the traffic surveys would be organised, but would take place following the school 
summer holidays to ensure that it painted an accurate picture of the traffic flow on 
Harlington Road, and the volume would drop significantly over the summer.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling:

1. Listened to the concerns of the petitioners regarding excessive traffic 
speeds and road safety on Harlington Road, Hayes;

2. Asked officers to undertake traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the 
petitioners, and then report back to the Cabinet Member;

3. Asked officers to raise the concerns over aggressive driving, speeding 
and vehicles failing to stop at the zebra crossings to colleagues in the 
Metropolitan Police Services, who are the enforcement body for these 
motoring offences; and,

4. Subject to the above, raised concerns over any speeding buses with TfL / 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

London Buses, so that they can investigate further as appropriate.

Reasons for Recommendation

The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners about their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative Options Considered / Risk Management

None.

5.  PETITION REQUESTING 20MPH SPEED LIMIT & SPEED TABLES IN SNOWDEN 
AVENUE, HILLINGDON

The lead petitioner was in attendance at the meeting, and noted a number of 
concerns and suggestions, including the following:

 Snowden Avenue faces excessive traffic between the hours of 08:00 - 09:00 
and 15:00 – 18:00, and this traffic has led to damage to some residents’ cars;

 Previous traffic surveys showed that there were 15k car movements in a week 
on the road, and Snowden Avenue is being used as a “rat-run”; 

 There are additional concerns with a school in the area, and a pupil was hit by 
a car recently;

 Speed tables were the preferred outcome, but other suggestions were 
welcome.

Councillors Wayne Bridges, Alan Chapman and Patricia Jackson were in attendance 
at the meeting and expressed their support for the petition, noting that the increase in 
students at Oakwood School caused more concerns. The Cabinet Member heard that 
the Ward Councillors had witnessed speeding in the area, and the traffic survey noted 
some vehicles had reached speeds of 50-55mph on Snowden Avenue.

Councillor Burrows commented that the traffic survey will drive the decision made by 
the Council, and consulted with the petitioners and Ward Councillors as to the 
positioning of the traffic survey. The petitioners were encouraged to ask as many 
residents as possible to respond to any consultation that may be sent out to residents 
asking about a potential change.

The petitioners heard that it may be challenging to add speed tables to the road due 
to the number of dropped kerbs, but officers had achieved this before, and if it was 
not a possibility, then other ways to reduce speeding vehicles on Snowden Avenue 
would be considered. The Cabinet Member confirmed that no option was off the 
table, but any decision was reliant on the results of the traffic survey.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling:

1. Listened to the concerns of the petitioners and request for a 20mph 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

speed limit and raised tables;

2. Noted the results of previous independent 24-hour, seven-day traffic 
surveys undertaken in Snowden Avenue; and,

3. Agreed to commission further traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the 
petitioners, with results to be reported back to the Cabinet Member.

Reasons for Recommendations

The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners about their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative Options Considered / Risk Management

None.

6.  PETITION FOR RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME IN THE SEFTON WAY, 
VERONA CLOSE, FERNES CLOSE AREA, UXBRIDGE

The lead petitioner was in attendance at the meeting, and noted a number of 
concerns and suggestions, including the following:

 This issue has continued for over a year, and has been exacerbated by the 
new development in Packet Boat Lane, which has made it nearly impossible to 
park between the hours 07:00 – 18:30;

 Construction workers are now creating parking problems at weekends, making 
parking concerns a constant problem for local residents;

 A residents’ parking management scheme was necessary, with long 
continuous parking bays the more desirable outcome;

 There is another year of building work expected, and this will be followed by a 
development of 130+ flats with only 134 parking bays; this will lead to other 
residents of the development needing to park elsewhere and cause further 
problems in Sefton Way;

 Commuters also park in the area and leave their car on the road to catch the 
bus to work;

 The traffic concerns do not impact the top of Sefton Way as they have a 
private car park and a PMS will not affect them. Any consultation should be 
limited to only the bottom half of Sefton Way, as well as Verona Close and 
Fernes Close.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

Councillor Farhad Choubedar was in attendance as a Ward Councillor, and 
Councillor Burrows noted that he is also a Ward Councillor for the area.

Councillor Choubedar noted his support for the petition, and suggested a PMS that 
restricted parking from the hours of 08:00 or 09:00 – 17:00. It was also suggested 
that parking restrictions may also be a necessity for Saturdays.

Councillor Burrows noted that there are currently plans for a wider Cowley-area 
consultation on parking, and the petitioners agreed to include their affected roads in 
the wider consultation to reduce the time it would take to send out the consultation. 
The Cabinet Member encouraged the petitioners to get as many residents as 
possible to respond to the consultation, and noted that in the past, the Council has 
introduced residents’ parking schemes that only affect half a road.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling:

1. Listened to the request for the introduction of a residents’ permit parking 
scheme in Sefton Way, Verona Close and Fernes Close area; and

2. Asked officers to add the request to the Council’s extensive parking 
programme for further informal consultation.

Reasons for Recommendations

The petition hearing allowed the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their 
concerns.

Alternative Options Considered / Risk Management

These were discussed with the petitioners.

7.  PETITION REQUESTING PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME IN DAWLEY 
PARADE, HAYES

The petitioners’ representative was in attendance at the meeting, and stated a 
number of concerns and suggestions, including the following:

 The owners and employees of the shops situated in the Parade had concerns 
that they, and their customers, were not able to park nearby;

 There have been confrontations when people were blocked in by other drivers;

 Parking on double yellow lines has caused blind spots when turning out, and 
people often park on the double yellow lines on the cul-de-sac;

 Residents have suggested one-way parking or parking on the green area.

Councillor Oswell was in attendance as a Ward Councillor, and expressed his support 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 7 -

for the petition, which was affecting the viability of the parade. Written comments from 
Councillor Gardner, who was unable to attend as a Ward Councillor, were also read 
out by the Cabinet Member.

Councillor Burrows noted that consultation with the local Ward Councillors would take 
place, but noted that the Council try to protect its green spaces. The Cabinet Member 
expressed his wish to keep the parade viable and help local businesses, and 
commented that a consultation would take place first, and a further decision would be 
taken following the results of the consultation. 

Councillor Burrows confirmed that officers would consult with the local businesses to 
build up a whole picture of the parking concerns, and would then inform local Ward 
Councillors as to when the officers were going out to look at the parking situation in 
Dawley Parade.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling:

1. Discussed with petitioners their concerns with parking in Dawley Parade, 
Hayes; and

2. Asked officers to add the request to the Council’s extensive parking 
programme for further informal consultation.

Reasons for Recommendations

The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners about their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative Options Considered / Risk Management

None.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


